

No. 14-915

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS, PROF.
DANIEL DISALVO, THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
AND CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th St., N.W.,
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Abood's</i> Tolerance For Compelled Speech To Support The “Common Cause” Conflicts With The Fundamental First Amendment Rule That Individuals Have The Right To Control Their Own Speech.....	4
A. <i>Abood</i> Itself Recognized That The Entire Agency Fee—Chargeable Or Not— Implicates First Amendment Interests.....	5
B. The Court’s Major Compelled Speech Cases Prior To <i>Abood</i> Recognized The Paramount Interest Of The Individual Speaker.....	8
C. The Court Has Exalted The Individual Speaker’s Interests And Beliefs In Multiple Compelled Speech Contexts, Before And After <i>Abood</i>	11
D. Mandatory Agency Fees Cannot Be Justified Under The Very Narrow Circumstances Where Compelled Speech Is Still Allowed.....	19

II. <i>Abod's</i> Mistaken Presumptions Caused It To Stray Even Further From The First Amendment Mainstream.....	20
III. History Does Not Support <i>Abod's</i> Reliance On Theories Underlying Congressional Regulation Of Private Unions.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14, 15, 21
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	19
<i>Harris v Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1989)	13, 19
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	20

<i>Knox v. Service Employees,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	3, 22, 25
<i>Machinists v. Street,</i> 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	5, 20
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis,</i> 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	8, 9
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Comm'n of Cal.,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on</i> <i>Human Relations,</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	14
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind of N.C., Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , No. BC 484642, (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014)	13

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) passim

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 10, 11, 12, 17

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel
of Supreme Court of Ohio*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 14

Statutes

The Mushroom Promotion, Research, and
Consumer Information Act,
7 U.S.C. § 601 11

S.B. 160, 1975-1976 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1975) 24

Other Authorities

Cal. Fair Political Practices Comm'n,
Big Money Talks: California's Billion Dollar Club,
(March 2010) 24

Cal. Teachers Ass'n,
*Not if, but when: Living in a world without Fair
Share . . .* (July 2014) 25

Edwin Vieira, Jr.,
*Are Public-Sector Unions Special
Interest Political Parties?*, 27 DePaul L. Rev. 293
(1977). 16

Harry G. Hutchison,
*Reclaiming the First Amendment Through Union
Dues Restrictions?*, 10 U. Pa. J. Bus. & Emp. L. 663
(2008)6

John Fensterwald,
Superintendent race turns on future of reform,
EdSource (Nov. 1, 2014).....13
